### 502663745 02/03/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT2710353

NATURE OF CONVI	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		
	N	Execution Date	
H. ROBERT TIFFANY			01/29/2014
TIFFANY AND TIFFANY DESIGNERS, INC.			01/29/2014
Name:	AMERICAN LEATHER	R OPERATIONS, LLC	
Name: Street Address:	AMERICAN LEATHER	<u> </u>	
		<u> </u>	
Street Address:	4501 MOUNTAIN CRI	<u> </u>	

Number

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Patent Number:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type

 Fax Number:
 (336)574-4522

 Phone:
 336-574-8050

 Email:
 krwebb@wcsr.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: JACK B. HICKS, WOMBLE CARLYLE

Address Line 1: 300 N. GREENE STREET, SUITE 1900

Address Line 4: GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

6904628

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A60445
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACK B. HICKS
Signature:	/Jack B. Hicks/
Date:	02/03/2014

## Total Attachments: 3

source=American Leather Assignment#page1.tif source=American Leather Assignment#page2.tif source=American Leather Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032119 FRAME: 0603

### PATENT AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made by H. ROBERT TIFFANY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 27 Cafferty Road, Point Pleasant, Pennsylvania 18950, (hereinafter referred to as "Robert Tiffany"), TIFFANY AND TIFFANY DESIGNERS, INC ("Tiffany Designers"), a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with a principle place of business at 27 Cafferty Road, Point Pleasant, Pennsylvania 18950, and AMERICAN LEATHER OPERATIONS, LLC ("American Leather"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 4501 Mountain Creek Parkway, Dallas, Texas 75236.

WHEREAS, the Robert Tiffany has co-invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a provisional patent application No. 60/329,021, filed on Oct. 12, 2001, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and a related non-provisional application for Letters Patent entitled Convertible Sofa-bed, which application was filed on June 13, 2002, under application Serial No. US 10/172,421 and thereafter issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,904,628 (collectively, "the Patent") on June 14, 2005;

WHEREAS, Tiffany Designers has employed Robert Tiffany; and

WHEREAS, American Leather has certain rights in the Patent and wishes to receive and clarify that it owns all rights to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Robert Tiffany agrees as follows:

- Robert Tiffany, by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto American Leather, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Robert Tiffany's full and entire right, title and interest, if any, in and to: (i) all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application(s); and (ii) the Patent having issued therefrom.
- Tiffany Designers, by these presents, does sell, assign and transfer unto American Leather, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Tiffany Designer's full and entire right, title and interest, if any, in and to: (i) all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application(s); and (ii) the Patent having issued therefrom.
- Robert Tiffany and Tiffany Designers also hereby assign all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights, for, or arising from, an infringement, including past infringements, of the Patent.
- Robert Tiffany and Tiffany Designers agree without further consideration that it shall, in connection with proceedings concerning the above mentioned invention and Patent, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the recording, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said Patent; provided, however, that nothing in this Assignment shall otherwise alter covenants, rights and obligations by and between Robert Tiffany, Tiffany Designers and American Leather as set forth in agreements (including royalty obligations) by and between them, including provisions of the License Agreement entered into by American Leather and Tiffany Designers on October 1, 2000.

PATENT REEL: 032119 FRAME: 0604

<ul> <li>This Assignment shall be effective at</li> </ul>	least as early as 28 January 2014.
Signed and sealed this 29 day of	<u>www</u>
Moltie	
H. Robert Tiffany	
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF BUCKS	
On this 29 day of JAU  HROBELT THANY III  described in and who executed the foregoing that he/she executed the same for the uses an	to me known and known to be the person instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me
[SEAL]	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal  Matthew C. Hughes, Notary Public Plumstead Twp., Bucks County My Commission Expires June 9, 2017  MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES
Signed and sealed this 25 day of In-	<u>447</u> , 2014.
TIFFANY AND TIFFANY DESIGNERS	S, INC.
By (printed): H Russeus TIFF	***
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF BUCKS	

PATENT REEL: 032119 FRAME: 0605

On this A day of A DOY, before me personally appeared HRSbert Tiffan/III VP to me known and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal  Matthew C. Hughes, Notary Public Plumstead Twp., Bucks County My Commission Expires June 9, 2017  MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES
My Commission Expires: (44/17)
Signed and sealed this 29 day of January, 2014.
AMERICAN LEATHER OPERATIONS, LLC
By (printed): PM Henson, A.  Title: CFO
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS
On this 29 day of 2014, before me personally appeared to me known and known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  LORI B. HENRY Notary Public, State of Texas
SEAL My Commission Expires April 13, 2015 Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 4.13.15

PATENT REEL: 032119 FRAME: 0606

RECORDED: 02/03/2014